relocating the number of modules on the site to the next site or storage area, and the costs of restoring
the land and dismantling above-ground foundations. The final costs of the restoration and their timing
may differ from the original estimate.

Changes in provisions

(EUR thousand) 31 Dec. 2024 31 Dec. 2023 1 Jan. 2023
Balance sheet value 1 Jan. 2,080 1,638 1,638
Increases 577 334 –
Provisions used during the financial year  -479 – –
Impact of interest rates 35 109 –
Balance sheet value 31 Dec. 2,213 2,080 1,638

Non-current 1,869 1,635 1,638
Current 344 445 –
Total 2,213 2,080 1,638

Sensitivity analysis of provisions

The recording of the provision is based on realized costs and management's estimates of the removal of
modules from the leased location and the restoration of the land area for each site. Factors affecting
costs include, in particular, cost development in subcontracting and logistics, and to a lesser extent,
cost development in earthworks or changes in the discount rate.

The following table illustrates how potential changes in management's estimates of the calculation
parameters for provisions impact earnings before taxes.

 Impact on profit before taxes
(EUR thousand) -10% -5% 5% 10%
31 Dec. 2024  -221  -111 111 221
31 Dec. 2023  -208  -104 104 208
1 Jan. 2023  -164  -82 82 164

49

23 Advances received, accounts payable, other liabilities

Accounting principles

Advances received are generated when rent payments are received from the customer before the rental
income is recognized. Accounts payable and other liabilities are liabilities relating to goods and
services transferred to the Group before the end of the reporting period. Accounts payable and other
liabilities consist mainly of liabilities to suppliers and employees. The advances received, accounts
payable and other liabilities are considered to correspond to their fair values due to the short maturity